of 4G/LTE mobile communications towers. Its low power consumption is comparable to LoRaWAN and it is cost competitive
for smaller network deployments (100s of devices, as opposed to tens of thousands). One drawback of NBIoT is that, due to
reliance on existing mobile infrastructure (rather than on private gateways), there is no ability to adjust NBIoT coverage to
suit the specific deployment needs of a project, though this is somewhat offset by the superior signal penetration. NBIoT
may prove a challenge for locations such as Bicentennial Park, with undulating topography, dense soils and high tree cover.
However, in simpler contexts with more open ground, lower clay content, and sparser tree coverage, NBIoT becomes a
strong option.

Using pricing published by leading Australian NBIoT provider M2MOne, we can estimate the lower and upper cost scenarios
using NBIoT, and compare this to LoRaWAN (Table C3 and Table C4).

SIMPaCT

SIMPaCT Roadmap to Scalability - Final 85

Table C3. Lower estimates for LoRaWAN vs NBIoT

 Lower
Establishment cost for
data communications
(incl 1 year operations)

Annual operations
cost for data
communications

Complete lower cost
scenario estimate for
project establishment

Complete lower cost
scenario estimate for
operations

LoRaWAN  $9380  $3500  ~$90,000  ~$35,000

NBIoT  $2166  $849  ~$80,000
-20% = ~$65,000

+20% = ~$100,000

~$30,000
-20% = ~$25,000
+20% = ~$35,000

Table C4. Upper estimates for LoRaWAN vs NBIoT

 Upper
Establishment cost for
data communications
(incl 1 year operations)

Annual operations
cost for data
communications

Complete lower cost
scenario estimate for
project establishment

Complete lower cost
scenario estimate for
operations

LoRaWAN  $126,300  $9500  ~$1,654,825  ~$178,950

NBIoT  $10,263  $6879  ~$1,448,525  ~$176,329

These cost estimates show that NBIoT is a more cost-effective solution, with significant savings for the low cost (small
network) scenario, and for the upper cost estimate (large scale network5). The key takeaway from this assessment of
NBIoT is that the estimated minimum cost for establishment of a future standalone instantiation of the SIMPaCT
solution can be dropped from ~$70,000 to ~$65,000. The lower cost estimate for overall system operations remains
unchanged (to the nearest $5,000).

It should be noted that the very high upper estimate for LoRaWAN assumes a $100k installation cost. However, even if this is